This product includes mapping data licensed from Ordnance Survey with the permission of HMSO © Crown copyright and/or database right 2011. All rights reserved. License number 100019567
Chinese
Black African
Black Caribbean

0.21% 0.34%
6,737 0.94%

3,468 0.48%

-20
-10

0
10
20
30
40
50
60
70
80
90

100
Economic Activity

Low Income

Housing

HealthEnvironment

Education

Community Safety

Area
City

The area is located in the Inner West and is adjacent to the City Centre.  The populated
area is bounded by the canal to the north and Tong Road to the south and stretches
across from New Wortley to Armley Moor Top.  The River Aire and the Leeds / Liverpool
Canal run through this area.

The age breakdown broadly reflects the averages for the city.  The area has a diverse
ethnic population with 15% of people coming from BME communities.

40% of households are renting from the local authority (through an ALMO) and 37% are in
owner-occupation.  Terraced housing accounts for 58% of the stock and purpose built
flats for a further 25%. 92% of properties are classified in Council Tax Band A.

Key services located in the area include: St Bartholomews C of E Primary, Castleton
Primary, Armley Primary, Holy Family Catholic Primary,  Armley Library (nearest), Armley
Post Office and  Wortley Post Office, Armley Mills.

-80 -60 -40 -20 0 20 40 60 80

Economic Activity

Low Income

Housing

Health

Environment

Education

Community Safety

Leeds Index

20/12/11   Page 13 of 24 DRAFT area committee profile for editing

Inner West Area Committee

2010 Population Acorn Profile

Acorn categories
people Leeds

Wealthy Achievers 1,526 2.8% 128,113 15.8%
Urban Prosperity 3,313 6.1% 114,931 14.2%
Comfortably Off 14,036 25.7% 237,405 29.3%
Moderate Means 13,137 24.1% 105,160 13.0%
Hard Pressed 20,795 38.1% 214,852 26.5%
Unclassified or unknown 1,709 3.1% 9,206 1.1%

54,516 100.0% 809,667 100.0%
  Acorn groups

  Wealthy Executives 107 0.2% 51,147 6.3%
  Affluent Greys 175 0.3% 19,113 2.4%
  Flourishing Families 1,244 2.3% 57,853 7.1%
  Prosperous Professionals 2 0.0% 19,709 2.4%
  Educated Urbanites 1,474 2.7% 49,864 6.2%
  Aspiring Singles 1,837 3.4% 45,358 5.6%
  Starting Out 3,900 7.2% 44,241 5.5%
  Secure Families 7,388 13.6% 130,270 16.1%
  Settled Suburbia 2,343 4.3% 48,128 5.9%
  Prudent Pensioners 405 0.7% 14,766 1.8%
  Asian Communities 302 0.6% 16,917 2.1%
  Post Industrial Families 3,735 6.9% 24,053 3.0%
  Blue Collar Roots 9,100 16.7% 64,190 7.9%
  Struggling Families 12,677 23.3% 134,725 16.6%
  Burdened Singles 6,355 11.7% 55,111 6.8%
  High Rise Hardship 1,703 3.1% 21,504 2.7%
  Inner City Adversity 60 0.1% 3,512 0.4%
  Unclassified or unknown 1,709 3.1% 9,206 1.1%

Health Acorn Groups

Existing Problems 11,178 20.5% 150,588 18.6%
Future Problems 14,385 26.4% 142,150 17.6%
Possible Future Concerns 7,869 14.4% 228,318 28.2%
Healthy 18,694 34.3% 282,174 34.9%
Unclassified 2,390 4.4% 6,437 0.8%

Acorn is a nationwide population segmentation tool. It combines geography with demographics and lifestyle information, and
places where people live with their underlying characteristics and behaviour, to create a tool for understanding the different
types of people in different areas throughout the country. This data is modelled using the standardised population provided by
JICPOP, not  Leeds GP patients. see www.jicpops.co.uk

This sheet compares the population of Inner West Area Committee with the whole population of Leeds in terms of Acorn
groups. For instance 38.1% of the population are in the 'Hard Pressed' category, compared to 26.5% of the population of Leeds.